GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

NOTIFICATION

Dated, Shillong, the 4th March 2008

No. PLR 92/2006/48 : The Government of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute a **State Water Harvesting Mission Steering Committee** under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary and the Seniormost Secretary, Planning Department as Vice-Chairman and shall also act as State Mission Executive for implementation of the Meghalaya Water Harvesting Mission. The State Mission Director will assist the State Mission Executive who will also act as the Member Convener of the State Water Harvesting Mission Steering Committee.

The State Water Harvesting Mission Steering Committee shall also include the following members:

1.	Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya	-	Chairman
2.	Prin. Secy./ Com. & Secy, Finance or his representative not below the rank of Jt. Secy	-	Member
3.	Prin. Secy./ Com. & Secy, P.H.E. or his representative not below the rank of Jt. Secy	-	Member
4.	Prin. Secy./ Com. & Secy, C & RD or his representative not below the rank of Jt. Secy	-	Member
5.	Prin. Secy./ Com. & Secy, Planning or his representative not below the rank of Jt. Secy	-	Member
6.	Prin. Secy./ Com. & Secy, Soil & Water Conservation or his representative not below the rank of Jt. Secy	-	Member
7.	Prin. Secy./ Com. & Secy, Agriculture or his representative not below the rank of Jt. Secy	-	Member
8.	Representatives of 2 (two) prominent NGO's	-	Member
9.	Representatives of 2 (two) prominent Research Institutes	-	Member
10.	Representative from Central Govt.	-	Member
11.	Mission Director (to be approved under Rule 3.3)	-	Member

The State Water Harvesting Mission Steering Committee will:-

- 1) Function as the general body of the Mission.
- Comprise of all the founding Members and other Members with Chief Secretary of the State as the Chairperson.
- 3) Be responsible for broad policy guidelines.

Terms of Reference :-

- 1) Supervise and control the affairs and funds of the Mission.
- 2) Receive funds from the Central Govt./State Govt./other Funding Agencies and maintain Accounts thereof.
- Scrutinize and accord administrative, technical and financial approval to projects within the purview of the Mission and within the approved Budget.
- 4) Clearance of schemes/projects would be deemed to have the approval and concurrence from Planning and Finance Department based on which the Planning Department in consultation with Finance Department may consider bulk sanctions and release of funds.
- 5) On approval of the schemes, the Mission Director will submit the demands for release of funds to the Mission Executive in Planning Department and funds will be released to the Mission Director with the approval of the State Water Harvesting Mission Steering Committee

(Dr. Shreeranjan) Commissioner& Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya Planning Department

Memo No. PLR 92/2006/48-A

Dated the 4th

March,2008.

Copy to :-

- 5) P.S to the Chief Secretary, Meghalaya for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 6) P.S to Principal Secretary/ Commissioner & Secretary concerned for information of the Principal Secretary/ Commissioner & Secretary.
- 7) NGOs / Institutions concerned for information.
- 8) The Director, Printing & Stationery for printing of the Notification in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.

Special Officer & Ex-Officio Deputy Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, Planning Department.